FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

HWX 01!.DOC



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

**TRADEMARK** 

# ION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

10: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les).
Submission Type Conveyance Type
New Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#  Security Agreement  Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment
Correction of PTO Error  Merger  Merger
Reel# Frame #
Corrective Document Change of Name
Reel # Other
Conveying Party(ies)  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached  Execution Date Month Day Year
Name Schurman Fine Papers 05/15/2003
Formerly
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association Other
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization California
Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached
Name Comerica Bank-California
Address (line 1) 1331 N. California Boulevard, Suite 400
Address (line 2) Walnut Creek CA/USA 94596 City State/Country Zip Code
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Corporation Association representative is attached.  (Designation must be a separate
Other Bank
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the content of this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the content of this collection of information is estimated to the U.S. patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington D.C. 20503 See OMB Information Collection D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503 See OMB Information Collection D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503 See OMB Information Collection D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503 See OMB Information Collection D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503 See OMB Information Collection D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503 See OMB Information Collection D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503 See OMB Information Collection D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information D.C
Commissioner of patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231
16/2003 GTON11 00000153 76291131 /
FC:8521
TOTOLL /

**REEL: 002755 FRAME: 0420** 

F	ORM PTO-1618E
Е	xpires 06/30/99
(	MR 0651-0027

### Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

OMB 0651-0027		_				and Trademark Office
Domestic Repre	esentative Name and	Address	Enter for th	e first Rece	iving Party o	nly,
Name				1.05.		
Address (line 1)						
Address (line 2)						
Address (line 3)						
Address (line 4)						
Correspondent	Name and Address	Area Code	and Telephone N	umber	415-693-	2487
Name	Melanie Cass					
Address (line 1)	Cooley Godward LLI	P				
Address (line 2)	One Maritime Plaza,	20 <sup>th</sup> Floor				
Address (line 3)	San Francisco, CA 9	4111				
	nter total number of pages cluding any attachments.	of the attached co	nveyance documen	t	# 9	
76/291131	Patent Application Number or to the temark Application Number of t	er(s)	1,942,921 2,060,014 1,159,571	1,514,1 2,112,4 2,364,1	Number(s) 45  08  38	1,178,636 1,955,097 1,514,144
Number of Prop	erties Enter the tota	al number of prope	erties involved.	# 1		
Fee Amount	Fee Amount	for Properties List	ed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ \$2	290.00	
Method of Pay Deposit Accou (Enter for payme	LIIGIO			# 03	-3115	
		Authorization to ch	arge additional fees:	Ye:	s 🗶 N	· [
copy is a herein.	Signature st of my knowledge and true copy of the original	belief, the foreg I document. Cha MUAN	arges to deposit at	s true and ccount are	correct and authorized	, us maioutou
Melanie Cass	erson Signing	11000	Signature			Signed
Name of F	CISON CIGINING					

Additional Registration Number:

1,972,557

835836 v1/SF HWX\_01!.DOC 6/13/03 10:48 AM

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made as of May 15, 2003, by and between SCHURMAN FINE PAPERS, a California corporation ("Grantor"), and COMERICA BANK-CALIFORNIA, as agent for and on behalf of the Lenders (defined below) ("Agent").

#### RECITALS

- A. Pursuant to that certain Senior Secured Credit Agreement, dated as of even date herewith (as the same may be amended, modified, supplemented or restated from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among Grantor, the Lenders named therein ("Lenders") and Agent, Lenders have agreed to make certain advances of money and to extend certain financial accommodations to Grantor in the amounts and manner set forth in the Credit Agreement (collectively, the "Loans").
- B. Pursuant to the terms of that certain Security Agreement, dated of even date herewith (as the same may be amended, modified, supplemented or restated from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and between Grantor and Agent, Grantor has granted to Agent, for and on behalf of Lenders, a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to or under all of the Grantor's assets.
- C. In connection with the Security Agreement and order to induce Lenders to make the Loans to Grantor, Grantor has agreed to assign certain intangible property to Agent, for and on behalf of Lenders, for purposes of securing the obligations of Grantor to Lenders.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. DEFINITIONS. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings assigned to them in the Security Agreement.
- 2. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST. As collateral security for the full, prompt and complete and final payment and performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of all the Secured Obligations and in order to induce Lenders to cause the Loans to be made, Grantor hereby assigns, conveys, mortgages, pledges, hypothecates and transfers to Agent, and hereby grants to Agent, for and on behalf of Lenders, a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether now owned or hereafter acquired. (all of which being collectively referred to herein as the "Intellectual Property Collateral"):
- (a) Any and all Copyrights and-Copyright Licenses, including, without limitation, those set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference;
- (b) Any and all trade secrets, and any and all intellectual property rights in computer software and computer software products;
  - (c) Any and all design rights which may be available to Grantor;
- (d) Any and all Patents and Patent Licenses, including, without limitation, those set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference;
- (e) Any and all Trademarks and Trademark Licenses, and the entire goodwill of the business of Grantor connected with and symbolized by all such Trademarks, including, without limitation, those set forth on Exhibit C attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference;

818158 v4/SF hj@m04!.DOC

- (f) Any and all claims for damages by way of past, present and future infringement of any of the rights included above, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect such damages for said use or infringement of the intellectual property rights identified above;
- (g) All other licenses or other rights to use any of the Intellectual Property, and all license fees and royalties arising from such use to the extent permitted by such license or rights;
  - (h) All amendments, renewals and extensions of any of the Intellectual Property; and
- (i) All proceeds and products of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all payments under insurance or any indemnity or warranty payable in respect of any of the foregoing.

The security interest granted hereunder is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Agent under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of Agent and Lenders with respect to the security interest granted hereby are in addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement, the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents, and those which are now or hereafter available to Agent or Lenders as a matter of law or equity. Each right, power and remedy of Agent provided for herein or in the Security Agreement, the Credit Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity shall be cumulative and concurrent and shall be in addition to every right, power or remedy provided for herein and the exercise by Agent of any one or more of the rights, powers or remedies provided for in this Agreement, the Security Agreement, the Credit Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity, shall not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise by any Person, including Lenders or Agent, of any or all other rights, powers or remedies.

- 3. AUTHORIZATION AND REQUEST. Grantor authorizes and requests that the Register of Copyrights and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks record this security interest.
- 4. COVENANTS AND WARRANTIES. Grantor represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows, which shall be in addition to those covenants and warranties set forth in the Security Agreement:
- (a) This Agreement, creates, and in the case of after-acquired Intellectual Property Collateral, will create at the time Grantor first has rights in such after-acquired Intellectual Property Collateral, in favor of Agent, for and on behalf of Lenders, a valid and perfected, first priority security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral securing the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations, upon making the filings referred to in Section 4(b) below, subject only to Permitted Liens; and
- Trademark Office, (2) the Register of Copyrights and (3) the UCC Division of the applicable office of the Secretary of State, necessary to perfect the security interests created hereunder, and except as has been already made or obtained, no authorization, approval or other action by, and no notice to or filing with, any United States governmental authority or United States regulatory body is required either (a) for the grant by Grantor of the security interest granted hereby or for the execution, delivery or performance of this Agreement by Grantor or (b) for perfection in the United States or the exercise by Agent of its rights and remedies hereunder
- 5. AGENT'S RIGHTS. Agent shall have the right, but not the obligation, to take, at Grantor's sole expense, any actions that Grantor is required under this Agreement to take but which Grantor fails to take. Grantor shall reimburse and indemnify Agent for all costs and reasonable expenses incurred in the exercise of its rights under this Section 5.

. 2

#### 6. FURTHER ASSURANCES; ATTORNEY IN FACT.

- (a) On a continuing basis, Grantor will make, execute, acknowledge and deliver, and file and record in the proper filing and recording places in the United States, all such instruments, including appropriate financing and continuation statements and collateral agreements and filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the Register of Copyrights, and take all such action as may be requested by Agent, to perfect Agent's security interest in all Intellectual Property, and otherwise to carry out the intent and purposes of this Agreement, or for assuring and confirming to Agent the grant or perfection of a security interest in all Intellectual Property Collateral.
- (b) Grantor hereby irrevocably appoints Agent as Grantor's attorney-in-fact, with full authority in the place and stead of Grantor and in the name of Grantor, from time to time in Agent's discretion, to take any action and to execute any instrument which may be necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, including (i) to modify, in its discretion, this Agreement without first obtaining Grantor's approval of or signature to such modification by amending Exhibit A, Exhibit B or Exhibit C hereof, as appropriate, to include reference to any material right, title or interest in any Intellectual Property acquired by Grantor after the execution hereof or to delete any reference to any right, title or interest in any Intellectual Property in which Grantor no longer has or claims any right, title or interest, (ii) to file, in its discretion, one or more financing or continuation statements and amendments thereto, relative to any of the Intellectual Property Collateral without the signature of Grantor where permitted by law, and (iii) to transfer the Intellectual Property Collateral into the name of Agent or a third party to the extent permitted under the UCC; provided, that Agent agrees that it shall not exercise its powers as attorney-in-fact under this Section 6(b)(iii) except upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default.
- 7. EVENTS OF DEFAULT. The occurrence of any "Event of Default" as defined in the Credit Agreement shall constitute an "Event of Default" under this Agreement.
- REMEDIES. After any Event of Default shall have occurred and while such Event of Default 8. is continuing, Agent may exercise in addition to all other rights and remedies granted to it under this Agreement, the Security Agreement, the Credit Agreement and under any other instrument or agreement securing, evidencing or relating to the Secured Obligations, all rights and remedies of a secured party under the UCC, including, without limitation, the right to require Grantor to assemble the Intellectual Property Collateral and any tangible property in which Agent has a security interest and to make it available to Agent at a place designated by Agent. Agent shall have a nonexclusive, royalty free license or other right, solely pursuant to the provisions of this Section 8, to use, without charge, the Intellectual Property and any property of a similar nature as it pertains to the Intellectual Property Collateral, to the extent necessary to permit Agent to exercise its rights and remedies pursuant to this Section 8, including, without limitation, the completion of production, advertising for sale and the sale of any Intellectual Property Collateral and, in connection with Agent's exercise of its rights hereunder, Grantor's rights under all licenses and all franchise agreements shall inure to the benefit of Agent. Grantor will pay any expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees) incurred by Agent in connection with the exercise of any of Agent's rights under this Agreement, including, without limitation, any expense incurred in disposing of the Intellectual Property Collateral. All of Agent's rights and remedies with respect to the Intellectual Property Collateral shall be cumulative.
- 9. INDEMNITY. Grantor agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless Agent and Lenders and each of their officers, employees, and agents against: (a) all obligations, demands, claims and liabilities claimed or asserted by any other party in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and (b) all losses or expenses in any way suffered, incurred, or paid by Agent or Lenders as a result of or in any way arising out of, following or consequential to transactions between Agent and/or Lenders and Grantor, whether under this Agreement or otherwise (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys)

. 3

fees and expenses), except for losses arising from or out of Agent's or Lenders' gross negligence or willful misconduct.

- 10. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS. This Agreement and all obligations of Grantor hereunder shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of Grantor, and shall, together with the rights and remedies of Agent hereunder, inure to the benefit of Agent, for and on behalf of Lenders, any future holder(s) of any Revolving Notes and their respective successors and assigns. No sales of participations, other sales, assignments, transfers or other dispositions of any agreement governing or instrument evidencing the Secured Obligations or any portion thereof or interest therein shall in any manner affect the security interest created herein and granted to Agent and Lenders hereunder.
- 11. REINSTATEMENT. This Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and continue to be effective should any petition be filed by or against Grantor for liquidation or reorganization, should Grantor become insolvent or make an assignment for the benefit of creditors or should a receiver or trustee be appointed for all or any significant part of Grantor's property and assets, and shall continue to be effective or be reinstated, as the case may be, if at any time payment and performance of the Secured Obligations, or any part thereof, is, pursuant to applicable law, rescinded or reduced in amount, or must otherwise be restored or returned by any obligee of the Secured Obligations, whether as a "voidable preference," "fraudulent conveyance," or otherwise, all as though such payment or performance had not been made. In the event that any payment, or any part thereof, is rescinded, reduced, restored or returned, the Secured Obligations shall be reinstated and deemed reduced only by such amount paid and not so rescinded, reduced, restored or returned.
- 12. TERMINATION OF THIS AGREEMENT. Subject to Section 11 above, this Agreement shall terminate upon the indefeasible payment and performance in full of the Secured Obligations.
- 13. NO FAILURE OR DELAY. No failure or delay on the part of Agent or Lenders, in the exercise of any power, right or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor shall any single or partial exercise thereof.
- 14. AMENDMENTS. Except as otherwise provided herein, this Agreement may be amended only by a written instrument signed by both parties hereto.
- 15. COUNTERPARTS. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so delivered shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts shall constitute but one and the same instrument.
- 16. GOVERNING LAW. In all respects, including all matters of construction, validity and performance, this Agreement shall be governed by, and construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of California applicable to contracts made and performed in such state, without regard to the principles thereof regarding conflict of laws, except to the extent that the UCC provides for the application of another jurisdiction.
- 17. CONFLICT. In the event of a conflict between any term and/or provision contained in this Agreement with any term and/or provision contained in the Security Agreement, the term and/or provision of this Agreement shall govern.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the day and year first above written. **GRANTOR:** 

a California corporation

SCHURMAN FINE PAPERS,

Printed Name:

Title:

Address of Grantor:

500 Chadbourne Road Fairfield, California 94533 Attn: Dominique Schurman

Telephone: (707) 428-0200 Facsimile: (707) 428-0641

**AGENT** 

COMERICA BANK-CALIFORNIA

Printed Name:

Title:

Address of Agent:

Comerica Bank - California

1331 N. California Blvd., Suite 400

Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Attn: Mike Barker Tel: (925) 941-1948

Fax: (925) 941-1999

[INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREMENT]

### EXHIBIT A

#### **COPYRIGHTS**

1. **REGISTERED:** List titles below or indicate "None"

##====================================	3(axe)(3)(4.44(0)XHDV: <u>182</u> -21
None	
·	

2.	UNREGISTERED:	List titles below or indicate "No	one"
----	---------------	-----------------------------------	------

None

3. APPLICATIONS IN PROCESS: List titles, applicable dates, application numbers, etc. below or indicate "None"

None

818158 v4/SF hj@m04!.DOC

## EXHIBIT B

#### U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

TECHNOLIC CONTRACTOR	150 Strong Strong Strongs	1890-1 Dynas
None	·	

2	UNREGISTERED:	List titles	below or	indicate	"None"
Z.,	UNKERTOI EKED.	Tibe nines	OCTOM OF	muicaic	140110

None

3. APPLICATIONS IN PROCESS: List titles, applicable dates, application numbers, etc. below or indicate "None"

None

818158 v4/SF hj@m04!.DOC

# EXHIBIT C U.S. TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademat	ીસન્વાલાસમાં છે છે. પ્રત	Ayojolkosattoiteläkse.		
DESIGN (Fleur de Lys)	1,942,921	74/630586	12/19/1995	12/19/2005
DESIGN (flowers in circle)	1,514,145	73/717328	11/22/1988	11/22/2008
DO JIGGIES	N/A	76/291131	N/A	N/A
FOR A CARD THAT'S A GIFT	1,178,636	73/253848	11/17/1981	11/17/2001
GIFT EXPRESSIONS	2,060,014	75/006035	05/06/1997	05/06/2007
LAFFS BY MARCEL	2,112,408	75/212956	11/11/1997	11/11/2007
MARCEL SCHURMAN	1,955,097	74/657211	02/06/1996	02/06/2006
PAPYRUS	1,159,571	73/240229	06/30/1981	06/30/2011
PAPYRUS (and design)	2,364,138	75/642167	07/04/2000	07/04/2010
PAPYRUS FOR A CARD THAT'S A GIFT & Design	1,514,144	73/717327	11/22/1988	11/22/2008
THE ART OF SOCIAL EXPRESSION	1,972,557	74/630587	05/07/1996	05/07/2002

818158 v4/SF hj@m04!.DOC

2. UNREGISTERED: List titles below or indicate "None"

None

3. APPLICATIONS IN PROCESS: List titles, applicable dates, application numbers, etc. below or indicate "None"

None

818158 v4/SF hj@m04!.DOC

**RECORDED: 06/16/2003**